

CHARACTERIZATION OF ENROLLMENTS OF STUDENTS WITH AUTISM SPECTRUM DISORDERS BY BRAZILIAN REGIONS¹

CARACTERIZAÇÃO DAS MATRÍCULAS DOS ALUNOS COM TRANSTORNO DO ESPECTRO DO AUTISMO POR REGIÕES BRASILEIRAS²

Vivian SANTOS³Nassim Chamel ELIAS⁴

ABSTRACT : The main objective of this study was to characterize the enrollments contained in the microdata of the School Census of students with Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) in the common classroom in the five Brazilian regions, considering the possible impacts of Law No. 12.764 / 2012. In order to do it, a comparative documental research was carried out, with a cutoff period between the years of 2009 and 2016. For data collection, treatment and analysis, the software IBM SPSS Statistics was used. The variables studied were: total enrollment in the common classroom; gender; educational stage and total enrollment in Specialized Educational Service (SES). The results showed an increase in enrollments of students with ASD in regular education, which is more evident after 2012; a change in the ratio of female and male students along the period studied, tending towards a proportion of one female student for each 4.5 male students with ASD; high rates of school evasion, which is associated with a low rate of enrollment in SEA. It was concluded that even though the access to regular classroom increased considerably in all Brazilian regions, it is still necessary to rethink the support strategies for this target population. With regards to the Law No. 12.74/2012, its impact could be noticed only in the first two studied variables.

KEYWORDS: Special Education. School Census. Autism.

RESUMO: O objetivo central deste estudo consistiu em caracterizar as matrículas contidas nos microdados do Censo Escolar dos estudantes com Transtorno do Espectro do Autismo (TEA) na sala comum nas cinco regiões do país, considerando os possíveis impactos da Lei N° 12.764/2012. Para tal, realizou-se uma pesquisa comparativa de caráter documental, com recorte nos anos de 2009 a 2016. Para a coleta, tratamento e análise dos dados, utilizou-se o *software* de análise estatística *IBM SPSS*. As variáveis estudadas foram: total das matrículas na sala comum; sexo; etapa de ensino e total de matrículas no Atendimento Educacional Especializado. Os resultados demonstraram crescimento das matrículas dos alunos com TEA no ensino regular, sendo este mais evidente após 2012; mudança no percentual de alunos do sexo feminino e masculino ao longo do período estudado, caminhando para uma proporção de uma menina para cada 4.5 meninos com TEA; grande índice de evasão escolar, associado à baixa concentração das matrículas no AEE. Concluiu-se que, apesar do acesso à sala comum ter sido consideravelmente grande em todas as regiões do país, ainda é preciso repensar as estratégias de suporte para esse público. Quanto a Lei N° 12.764/2012, esta aparentou impactar apenas nas duas primeiras variáveis estudadas.

PALAVRAS-CHAVE: Educação Especial. Censo Escolar. Autismo.

1 INTRODUCTION

Since 1988, the provision of Specialized Educational Service (SES) as a mechanism for guaranteeing access to the common school for the Target Population of Special Education (TPSE) students (Constituição da República Federativa do Brasil, 1988) has been advocated

¹ <http://dx.doi.org/10.1590/S1413-65382418000500001>

² Acknowledgments: The authors thank FAPESP (Process 2017/20136-5) for the PhD scholarship for the first author and CAPES (CAPES/PROEX - Process Number: 23038.005155/2017-67) for financial assistance in the proofreading and translation of this work. We thank the two agencies for their continuing research support.

³ PhD student at the Graduate Program in Special Education, *Universidade Federal de São Carlos - UFSCar*, São Carlos - SP, Brazil. vivi.eesp@gmail.com.

⁴ PhD in Special Education, Professor at the Department of Psychology, *Universidade Federal de São Carlos - UFSCar*, São Carlos - SP, Brazil. nassim@ufscar.br.

in Brazilian legislation, reinforced, later, in 1996, in the National Education Guidelines and Framework Law (known as LDB) (Lei nº 9.394, 1996). However, the adoption of the term preferentially in the legislations in question gave rise to the creation and maintenance of environments that served these students in segregated spaces of education (Mazzotta, 2005; Bueno & Meletti, 2012). Still, the Federal legislations of this period were about signaling the possibility of existence of the SES, without, however, systematizing in which spaces and in what form it should occur.

In 2003, there was a reorientation of education policies, both in the Basic and Higher Education (Dourado, 2007). In line with these changes, in 2007, the Fund for the Maintenance and Development of Basic Education and Valorization of Education Professionals (known as FUNDEB) was established (Lei nº 11.494, 2007), which directly influenced subsequent education policies, since education funding policies concern the financing of educational management processes, including the role of the Federal Government and the articulation between the public and private spheres (Dourado, 2007). In this sense, the education policies for Special Education also underwent major modifications, also referring to international documents that provided the inclusion of the TPSE students in the regular system of education (Kassar, 2016). Thus, there was the creation of programs and actions that aimed to promote the school inclusion of TPSE students in the common classroom (Kassar, 2012).

The current policy of school inclusion is composed of 28 legal texts that specifically deal with the characteristics of this policy and the service provided therein. It also includes other more specific legislation, such as the evaluation of students with intellectual disabilities, the duties of the school support professional, among others (Santos, 2017). In this sense, the enrollment of the TPSE student in the common classroom and extra hours classes in the SES is currently required; thus there is with double accounting of FUNDEB for those students who are properly enrolled in the School Census in both spaces (Decreto nº 7.611, 2011). According to this policy, the SES consists of a “set of activities, accessibility and pedagogical resources organized institutionally and continuously” (Decreto nº 7.611, 2011, p. 2), and it must occur in Multifunction Resource Rooms (MRR) or in Centers of Specialized Educational Service (CSES), in a complementary way for students with disabilities or with global developmental delay (GDD) and supplementary for students with high abilities/giftedness (HA/GD).

This is the only legally established national service to promote support for the inclusion of TPSE school students, whose limitations have been pointed out in the literature (Mendes, Cia, & Tannús-Valadão, 2015) and signify a simplification of the concept of SES, which is not based on the literature of the area regarding the assistance of the distinct population that makes up the TPSE (Santos, 2017). It is observed that there is the absence of governmental proposals that focus on activities that promote the partnership between teachers of the common classroom with those of the SES, through strategies of pedagogical support or co-teaching, for example (Mendes, Vilaronga, & Zerbato, 2014). Also, there is a clinical view about SES that is based on the assumption that full knowledge of Braille or the Brazilian Sign Language (named LIBRAS) could be sufficient to respond to the specificities of the blind and deaf students respectively (Bueno, 2011).

From the analysis of 28 legal documents that make up the current school inclusion policy, it has been observed that there are texts that only include students with disabilities, leaving aside those with GDD or HA/GD (Santos, 2017), thus showing the possibility that the voices of students with disabilities are more heard than the voices of the other two populations that compose the TPSE. As a possible reflection of this observation, there is the inclusion, in 2012, for legal purposes, of students with Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) in the group of students with disabilities (Lei nº 12.764, 2012).

According to the fifth edition of the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Illness, the characteristics of Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) consist of: a) persistent impairment in reciprocal social communication and social interaction; and b) restricted and repetitive patterns of behavior, interests or activities. Previous conditions of early childhood autism, childhood autism, Kanner's autism, high functioning autism, atypical autism, global developmental delay with no other specification (GDD-WNOS), Childhood Disintegrative Disorder and Asperger's Disorder were included in the ASD terminology, in which a dimensional (spectrum) perspective is shown to represent the great variability within the disorder and within a symptomatological set of signs and symptoms, and there are classifications of mild to severe that are distinguished into three main levels (1, 2 and 3), depending on the amount of help needed to develop daily activities (American Psychological Association [APA], 2013). In addition, the symptoms must be present in the initial period of development, but may not manifest fully until certain social demands are presented, such as when the child starts attending school. The symptoms cause clinically significant impairment in social, occupational, or other important areas of functioning, and such disorders are no better explained by intellectual disability or global developmental delay (APA, 2013).

Regarding the analysis of education policies, Jannuzzi (2005) defends the position of educational indicators as a way to support the diagnosis, formulation, implementation and evaluation of public policies. In this same sense, Meletti and Bueno (2010) put the analysis of the indicators provided by the School Census as a possible way to analyze this policy, since these data are of great relevance, as, according to information officially provided, they consist of "the main tool for collecting basic education information and the most important statistical survey of Brazilian education in this area" (Instituto Nacional de Estudos e Pesquisas Educacionais [INEP], 2018), being an "indispensable tool so that the educational actors can understand the educational situation of the country, (...) as well as of the schools and, with this, to follow the effectiveness of the public policies" (INEP, 2018)

This methodology of policy analysis has been used by Brazilian researchers throughout the country. From a literature review, which considered both scientific papers and dissertations, it was observed that, at the national level, these data were analyzed considering both TPSE students as a whole (Caiado & Meletti, 2011; Castro, 2015; Côrrea, 2012; Cruz, 2011; Meletti, 2014; Meletti & Ribeiro, 2014; Nascimento, 2014), and the students with disabilities only (Carvalho, 2012; Kasper, Loch, & Pereira, 2008; Laplane, 2014; Hass & Gonçalves, 2015; Martins, 2012; Meletti, & Bueno, 2011; Rebelo, 2012; Sá, & Cia, 2015; Souza, 2012). Castro (2015) and Côrrea (2012), besides conducting the national analysis, also compared the data by

each country region, allowing to know the specificities of each region. Both authors considered TPSE students in general and had a historical cutoff from 2007 to 2010 (Côrrea, 2012) and from 2009 to 2013 (Castro, 2015). This specification by region of the country is relevant, since there are disparate realities when considering both population and demographic aspects.

As for the public with ASD, only two studies were identified (Lima & Laplane, 2016; Talarico & Laplane, 2016). Talarico e Laplane (2016) had as an objective to map the school trajectory of the students with autism, Asperger's Syndrome, Rett Syndrome and Childhood Disintegrative Disorder, in the city of Campinas, with a historical cutoff between 2009 and 2012. Although the authors considered the students identified as having Rett Syndrome from DSM-5 (APA, 2013), this syndrome does not fit the population with ASD, going against the population indicated by the authors in the introduction of their paper. Lima and Laplane (2016) had as their objective to analyze the access and the permanence of the students with autism in the school and to verify what therapeutic and educational supports they received. For this, part of the data of the authors consisted of the microdata of enrollment of the students with autism of the city of Atibaia (São Paulo - Brazil) registered in Basic Education between 2009 and 2012. Again, the conceptualization of ASD as a whole was made in the introduction; however, in the method, the authors considered only the students with autism, as predicted by the research objective. The authors also pointed out that students with autism constituted the majority of the sample of students with ASD.

Regarding the analysis of education policies, Power (2011) stated that there are two possibilities for analysis, depending on the direction of the researcher's gaze. The first, within a macro scope, has a larger sample range (for example, states, regions of the country or the country as a whole), aiming to observe broader issues, while the second, within a micro scope, is focused in detailing and accumulating descriptive information about a particular location. In this sense, the studies of Lima and Laplane (2016) and Talarico and Laplane (2016) focused on the students with ASD in a single city, which did not allow an analysis of the school inclusion policy at the national level. Thus, there was a gap in the literature, including with regard to the specific analysis of Law No. 12.764/2012, whose impacts were not discussed by the authors and, according to Ball (1995), this Law can be considered as an attempt to achieve greater political representation for this public and directly implicate in the practical scope of the policy of school inclusion and enrollment of these students.

While legal documents and legislation address the right to education, preferably in the common classroom, for TPSE students there are no data in the literature that allows to identify its effectiveness or whether these laws have produced significant changes in the inclusive national educational setting of students with ASD. Thus, the aim of this study was to characterize the enrollments contained in the microdata of the School Census of students with ASD in the common classroom in the five Brazilian regions, considering the possible impacts of Law No. 12.764/2012

2 METHOD

This study consisted of a comparative research, in which it was sought to know similarities and to explain divergences (Marconi & Lakatos, 2003), of documental character,

that aimed to analyze documents with the objective of collecting facts (Caulley, 1983), which may have as its source: a) public archives; b) private archives; and c) statistical sources (Marconi & Lakatos, 2003).

2.1 UNIVERSE, POPULATION AND SAMPLE

The universe investigated were the five regions of Brazil and the source of data collection were the statistical microdata, made publicly available by the School Census/ National Institute for Educational Studies and Research 'Anísio Teixeira' (INEP), regarding school enrollments in the country. The temporal delimitation began in 2009, although the milestone normally used by researchers conducting this type of study is 2008 - given that this is the year in which the National Policy on Special Education in the Perspective of Inclusive Education was promulgated (Lei nº 11.494, 2007), document that guided the legal documents that provide on the current policy of inclusion in school, as well as in which the School Census began to register the data referring to the SES. It was only in the following year, in 2009, that there was a dismemberment of the variable denominated *ID_TIPO_NEC_ESP_TRANSTORNOS* (variable related to type of special needs - disorders) which, according to the Census microdata of 2008, corresponded to the students with ASD as a whole, with no specifications. This dismemberment gave rise to the variables related to student enrollment identified in the Census as: 1) Autism; 2) Asperger's Syndrome; 3) Childhood Disintegrative Disorder; and 4) Rett Syndrome. Since this study considered students with ASD (APA, 2013), the sample was composed of the aggregate enrollments of the students identified in the School Census with ASD, that is, did not include students identified with Rett Syndrome.

2.2 EQUIPMENTS AND MATERIALS

A computer with internet access and version 21 of the software IBM SPSS Statistics were used for data collection and treatment.

2.3 PROCEDURE OF DATA COLLECTION, TREATMENT AND ANALYSIS

The procedures of this study consisted in the collection, treatment and analysis of a set of eight years of the enrollment microdata referring to the five regions of Brazil, made available individually in the INEP online database, totaling 40 databases. In order to select the variables, the reading of the files denominated 'readme' that accompany the databases annually was conducted and, from this, the enrollments in the Basic Education of the students identified with Autism, Asperger's Syndrome or Childhood Disintegrative Disorder were considered, and data were collected on five variables: 1) total enrollment in the common classroom of students with ASD and students identified with another type of disability; 2) gender of the students with ASD; 3) educational stage of students with ASD; and 4) total enrollment of students with ASD in SES.

The data were collected through the cross-reference table procedure. In relation to the first variable, the raw data and percentage were collected, while the others only the percentage per year and region studied, since the raw data would not be comparable between the regions, since there was a large discrepancy between the gross numbers of enrollments by region of the country. For the collection of the variable referring to the educational stages in which the students were, we considered all types of class referring to the following stages: Childhood Education, initial grades of Elementary School, final grades of Elementary School and High School. In order to collect the data, it was necessary to treat them by means of the elaboration of a filter in each database, excluding all registrations of student enrollments that were not characterized as TPSE. This treatment was essential to enable the collection of the large amount of data desired within the period of time provided. In addition to this filter, enrollments of students with HA/GD or Rett Syndrome were also excluded.

Another treatment was the creation of two new variables, since, from the reading of the databases in search of possible statistical inconsistencies, we observed situations in which the same student was indicated as having autism and Asperger's Syndrome, for example. This type of filling would cause data distortion, since, when checking the students' frequency, considering the type of special need indicated, this would be higher than the actual number of students with ASD. Thus, a new variable called ASD was created in all the databases studied and the positive value '1' was assigned to it when one or more of the variables in the Census that referred to the ASD were positive and '0' when negative. The same procedure was performed with the other students with disabilities by creating a variable named *DDEF* (other disability), to which a positive value '1' was assigned if the student was indicated with one or more of the following disabilities: visual (divided in blindness and low vision in the microdata), hearing (divided in deafness and hearing loss in the microdata), physical, multiple or deafblind and '0' if there wasn't disability. This treatment eliminated such inconsistencies because, from it, the crosses between the variables were executed using these new variables with positive values, which actually said about the number of enrollments desired⁵.

The data were collected by variable, year and region studied, totaling the repetition of the collection procedure of each of the variables 40 times, one for each region of the country in each year studied. It should be noted that all these procedures were performed using the software IBM SPSS Statistics

3 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

The results and the discussions were divided by studied variable. The first variable consisted of the gross total of students with ASD and other disabilities (indicated as *DDEF* in Table 1) enrolled in regular education and the percentage of students with ASD in relation to the total enrollments of these two populations added. When considering the population rate of each region as a whole, according to the demographic census of 2010, between the ages of 0 and 19, the Southeast region led (38.2%), followed by the Northeast region (30.6%), South (13.2%), North (10.5%) and Central-West (7.5%) (Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e

⁵This treatment was possible because the variables that are related to the existence of disability and/or GDD are numerical variables in which '1' is assigned if the student has the disability and/or GDD and '0' if he does not have it. Thus, there is a variable for each type of disability and for GDD already specified in this paper.

Estatística [IBGE], 2010). In relation to these percentages, it can be seen in Table 1 that the Southeast region had the highest enrollment concentration of students with ASD and other disabilities, followed by the Northeast and South regions. The North region, with regard to the concentration of enrollments of students with disabilities, remained, with the exception of 2009, in fourth place, followed by the Center-West region. For the students with ASD, there was a greater oscillation between these two regions, with the Center-West region, although with a small gross difference in relation to the North region, with the fourth largest concentration of enrollments in 2009, 2010, 2015 and 2016. However, when considering the data from the 2010 IBGE statistical summaries about the population between 0 and 19 years old, it was observed that the South region had 6,595,166 people, while the Central-West region had 4,706,098 (IBGE, 2010). Thus, the difference in enrollments of students with ASD in this second region in relation to the North region was tangible.

		2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
CW	DDEF	26.707	31.613	37.939	42.144	46.535	51.040	63.583	66.804
	ASD	1.952	4.044	4.906	5.120	4.831	5.135	7.085	8.059
	%	6.8%	11.3%	11.5%	10.8%	9.4%	9.1%	10.0%	10.8%
NE	DDEF	71.142	101.653	124.463	135.642	144.383	160.058	186.159	196.032
	ASD	6.630	11.835	14.527	16.292	16.114	19.103	23.328	28.035
	%	8.5%	10.4%	10.5%	10.7%	10.0%	10.7%	11.1%	12.5%
N	DDEF	23.390	31.337	38.605	44.094	49.155	53.014	61.967	65.480
	ASD	1.681	4.087	5.194	5.724	5.585	6.147	8.055	9.833
	%	6.7%	11.5%	11.9%	11.5%	10.2%	10.4%	11.5%	13.1%
SE	DDEF	135.625	156.995	171.563	193.960	202.626	213.532	275.900	283.365
	ASD	31.163	24.511	20.035	21.586	22.485	26.708	39.025	47.584
	%	18.7%	13.5%	10.5%	10.0%	10.0%	11.1%	12.4%	14.4%
S	DDEF	46.010	65.154	80.964	93.780	95.577	103.479	137.862	139.993
	ASD	3.615	5.155	6.507	7.399	7.651	9.317	13.210	15.623
	%	7.3%	7.3%	7.4%	7.3%	7.4%	8.3%	8.7%	10.0%

Table 1. Ratio of the gross total by region of the country of enrollment in the common classroom of students with ASD and DDEF between 2009 and 2016 and the percentage of enrollments of students with ASD in relation to the sum of the enrollments of students with ASD and with the DDEF

Source: Elaborated by the authors based on the microdata of the School Census (INEP, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016).

Legend: (CW - Central-West, NE - Northeast, N - North, SE - Southeast, S - South).

Regarding the percentage of enrollments of students with ASD, considering the total number of students with disabilities, the Southeast region began the period studied leading in 2009 (18.7%) and in 2010 (13.5%). This percentage fell in the following years, occupying the third place, together with the Northeast region in 2011 (10.5%), fourth place in 2012 and 2013 (10% in both years), returning to the highest percentage in 2014, remaining in this way until the end of the studied period; however, with a smaller percentage difference in relation to the other regions. These data were similar to the ones found by Castro (2015), who observed that the region with the highest percentage of enrollments of TPSE students in relation to total enrollment in Basic Education by region was the Central-West region. In addition, the author also found that this region suffered the highest percentage increase in the period studied (216%), followed by the North (116%), the South (109%) and the Northeast

(98%) regions, while the Southeast region, despite having the largest gross enrollment of TPSE students, increased by only 31.8%. Thus, it can be inferred that there was a greater growth in the percentage of enrollments of students with ASD in the period studied in all regions, except for the Southeast region, which declined and grew again in 2014. This growth may signal the impact of Law No. 12.764/2012.

In order to obtain more accurate data regarding the possible impacts of this law on students' enrollments, Table 2 was developed to bring the percentage variation of enrollments of students with ASD and those with other disabilities between 2009 and 2012 and between 2012 and 2016.

	CW	NE	N	SE	S
ASD (2009 - 2012)	162%	146%	241%	-31%	105%
DDEF (2009-2012)	58%	91%	89%	43%	104%
ASD (2012-2016)	57%	72%	72%	120%	111%
DDEF (2012-2016)	59%	45%	49%	46%	49%

Table 2. Percentage variation in enrollment of students with ASD and students with other types of disability (DDEF) between 2009 and 2012 and 2012 and 2016

Source: Elaborated by the authors based on the microdata of the School Census (INER, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016).

As it can be seen in Table 2, there was a large difference between the percentage change in enrollment of students identified with ASD during the first period studied in relation to the other students with disabilities. In the first period analyzed (2009-2012), it was observed that, with the exception of the Southeast region, the growth of enrollments of students with ASD was higher than the growth of students with the other disabilities, being more than double in the North and Central-West regions, considerably higher in the Northeast and similar in the South. The Southeast region consisted of the one with the greatest difference in these data, since the enrollment of students with ASD fell between 2009 and 2012, and enrollments of other students with disabilities showed a considerably lower growth in relation to the other regions.

These data were similar to those presented by Castro (2015), although the variation of the studied period and the grouping of the data modified the order of greater percentage variation in relation to this study. The second period studied showed that both enrollment groups continued to grow, however in a lower form from 2009 to 2012, except for the Southeast region, which demonstrated a great change in the enrollment of students with ASD between 2012 and 2016. It was still possible to observe that, with the exception of the Central-West region, growth was quite similar. In the other regions, the enrollment growth of students with ASD was considerably higher than that of the other disabilities (the group whose percentage enrollment variation was close to 50% in all places studied) - in the South region, for example, between 2009 and 2012, growth was similar for both populations (105% for ASD and 104% for DDEF), while between 2012 and 2016 the growth was 111% for students with ASD and only 49% for other disabilities. This difference in percentage growth may show that there was an impact of Law No. 12.764 / 2012 on the enrollment of students with ASD throughout the country, except for the Central-West region, which, from the beginning of the period studied,

as demonstrated in Castro's (2015) study already presented a percentage growth superior to the others, which may have reflected in a lower growth between 2012 and 2016.

Table 3 shows the percentage of enrollment in the regular education of students with ASD separated by gender and also the average of this percentage by region. It can be observed that there was little variation in the percentage by region, initially maintaining a ratio of about 30% of female gender enrollments and 70% of male. This proportion increased over the years, with the most distinguishing regions being the Southeast and South, so that the increase in male enrollment was greater in relation to the others, reaching close to 80% of enrollments in these places in 2016, while the others maintained a percentage of about 75% of male students. It should be noted that, as can be seen in Table 3, in all regions studied, growth occurred as of 2012, year in which Law No 12.764/2012 was promulgated. This fact, when confronted with the literature, corroborated in the sense of identifying impacts of this Law.

		2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
CW	Female	28	28.3	28	26.6	25.7	25.8	25.2	24.4
	Male	72	71.7	72	73.4	74.3	74.2	74.8	75.6
NE	Female	33.2	33	32.4	31.6	30	29	27.6	26.7
	Male	66.8	67	67.6	68.4	70	71	72.4	73.3
N	Female	32.7	32.8	32.7	31.1	30.3	28.3	26.8	25.5
	Male	67.3	67.2	67.3	68.9	69.7	71.7	73.2	74.5
SE	Female	31.5	29.6	27.2	26.1	23.7	22.7	22.6	21.9
	Male	68.5	70.4	72.8	73.9	76.3	77.3	77.4	78.1
S	Female	27	26.1	25.7	24.3	22.5	21	21	20.6
	Male	73	73.9	74.3	75.7	77.5	79	79	79.4
Average	Female	30.6	30.0	29.2	27.9	26.5	25.4	24.6	23.8
	Male	69.4	70.0	70.8	72.1	73.5	74.6	75.4	76.2

Table 3. Percentage of enrollments of students with ASD in regular education in Brazil by gender (2009-2016)

Source: Elaborated by the authors based on the microdata of the School Census (INEP, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016).

When the proportion of students with disabilities by gender was discussed according to national census studies, it was observed that there was a prevalence of approximately 60% of males and 40% of females. Rebelo (2012) identified this proportion in all Brazilian states, thus emphasizing the importance of the issue of gender with regard to students with disabilities. This was discussed by Mendes and Lourenço (2009), who pointed out that there was a prevalence of boys in relation to girls (from 60% to 40%), as shown in the census studies on the subject. In contrast, according to a report by the US Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) about the prevalence and characteristics of eight-year-old children diagnosed with ASD in different states of the United States in 2010 and 2012, the prevalence was 4.5 and 4.4 of boys for one girl, respectively. In percentage terms, approximately 82% and 81% (Christensen, Baio, & Braun, 2016). This data backs up the study conducted by Lima and Laplane (2016), which showed that, between 2009 and 2012, in the city of Atibaia (São Paulo – Brazil), enrollment data of students with ASD presented a prevalence four times higher in male students than in female students.

Therefore, considering the national and international literature and the data contained in Table 3, it can be inferred that the prevalence by gender of students with ASD has changed over the years in the country, moving towards the proportion expected by the literature in relation to the distribution of this population according to the gender, starting to grow from 2012, strengthening the hypothesis that Law No. 12.764/2012 would be positively impacting the number of enrollments of students with ASD in the regular network of education.

Table 4 shows the distribution of enrollments of students with ASD by aggregated educational teaching. As can be seen in Table 4, when comparing the enrollments of students with ASD in relation to the educational stages, it was observed that the data of the initial grades of Elementary School were disproportionately higher in relation to the other stages, showing the concentration of enrollments in this educational stage during the period studied. This information was consistent with the literature of the area, which demonstrated the same concentration both in students with disabilities in general in different historical cutoffs after 2008 and also in different locations (Carvalho, 2012; Laplane, 2014; Martins, 2012; Meletti & Bueno, 2011). The same occurred with the studies of TPSE students in general (Meletti & Ribeiro, 2014; Nascimento, 2014), with a concentration of 74% of TPSE students enrolled in 2012 throughout the country in the initial grades of Elementary School (Meletti & Ribeiro, 2014). Similar data was found by Françoço (2014), whose target population consisted of students with visual impairment. Regarding Law No. 12.764/2012, it did not seem to impact the distribution of student enrollments with ASD in the period studied.

EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION								
	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
CW	9.8	16.4	13.7	13.0	13.7	14.4	14.3	15.3
NE	17.8	14.0	12.2	11.9	13.0	13.6	14.8	15.4
N	17.8	11.7	9.4	8.6	10.4	13.0	14.5	15.4
SE	7.7	9.1	13.2	13.0	14.4	14.7	15.7	17.1
S	11.7	12.9	14.1	14.3	15.8	16.7	16.5	19.0

INITIAL GRADES OF ELEMENTARY SCHOOL								
	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
CW	68.0	63.6	63.3	62.2	60.3	58.0	57.5	56.8
NE	70.3	71.5	71.2	68.5	66.5	64.4	61.9	60.3
N	71.3	74.2	74.2	72.5	69.3	67.6	64.4	63.4
SE	64.3	58.8	58.1	58.2	58.0	58.3	58.1	57.7
S	64.4	61.8	60.2	58.3	59.6	58.3	56.1	55.0

FINAL GRADES OF ELEMENTARY SCHOOL								
	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
CW	19.3	17.1	19.4	20.2	20.6	21.4	21.9	21.2
NE	10.9	12.8	14.8	17.4	17.9	19.1	20.5	21.3
N	8.4	12.3	14.4	16.5	16.7	16.4	17.5	17.9
SE	25.5	28.6	24.7	24.2	22.5	20.9	20.1	19.3
S	22.9	22.8	22.3	23.2	20.0	19.5	21.5	21.1

HIGH SCHOOL								
	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
CW	2.9	2.8	3.7	4.7	5.4	6.1	6.3	6.7
NE	1.1	1.7	1.8	2.2	2.7	2.9	2.8	3.0
N	2.5	1.8	2.0	2.4	3.5	3.0	3.5	3.3
SE	2.5	3.4	4.0	4.7	5.1	6.1	6.1	5.9
S	1.1	2.4	3.4	4.2	4.7	5.5	5.9	5.0

Table 4. Percentage of enrollments of students with ASD in regular education in Brazil by aggregated educational stage of (2009-2016)

Source: Elaborated by the authors based on the microdata of the School Census (INEP, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016).

In addition, the data presented in Table 4 appeared to be inconsistent, that is, if it is compared to the percentage variation of 2016 in relation to 2009 by region of the country, it was observed that, in the Central-West, Southeast and South regions, there was a growth in Early Childhood Education (56%, 122% and 62%, respectively), and decrease in the Northeast and North regions (-13% in both). In the first years of Elementary School, there was a decrease in all regions, which were: -16%, -14%, -11%, -10% and -15% for the Central-West, Northeast, North, Southeast and South regions, respectively. In the final grades of Elementary School, there was an inverse movement, that is, an increase in the Central-West, Northeast and North regions (10%, 95% and 113%, respectively) and a decrease in the Southeast and South regions (-99% in both regions). Finally, in the High School, there was growth in all regions above 100% for the Northeast (173%), Southeast (136%) and South (355) regions, while the North Region had an increase of 33% and the Central-West a drop of -98%.

These inconsistent data, that is, abrupt increases followed by fall and vice versa, corroborated those of Lima and Laplane (2016) and Talarico and Laplane (2016). The authors, who studied the school trajectory of student enrollment with ASD in municipal contexts, observed that only 12.92% of the students, in Talarico and Laplane's (2016) study, and 6.38%, in Lima and Laplane's (2016), between 2009 and 2012, had full schooling. Both studies - Talarico and Laplane (2016) and Lima and Laplane (2016) - verified a high number of enrollments characterized as partial trajectories without school retention (40% and 25.53%, respectively), that is, those student enrollments appeared, disappeared and reappeared in the period studied without any student retention in any of the years. This data, associated with the low index of full trajectories, signaled the high rate of school dropout.

Reports of interviews with parents of students with ASD in Talarico and Lima (2016) showed concern about the lack of progress in their children's learning, with speeches indicating that students were not learning in the classroom, that many complete lessons were made by other people and that the parents themselves had to teach at home. The authors suggested that the lack of support was a barrier to the schooling of this population, given the low percentage of students with ASD enrolled in the SES in the municipality investigated, as well as with the reports of the relatives of these students, who presented to the author that despite of the SES in the municipality, their children did not receive assistance (Talarico & Lima, 2016).

In order to verify the incidence of students with ASD enrolled in the SES in the country, Table 5 was elaborated. As it can be seen in Table 5, with the exception of the Southeast region, in 2009, the percentage of enrollments of students with ASD in the SES was lower by region. And in all regions, there was a gradual increase over the period studied, so that, in 2016, this percentage was approximately 30%, again with the exception of the Southeast region, whose percentage was 25.5%. The percentage variation in the period studied did not allow to infer that enrollments in the SES suffered impacts related to Law No. 12.764 / 2012, thus requiring other study methodologies or waiting for the census data that will emerge in the coming years to verify a possible existence of impact in this regard.

	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
CW	5.8	15.5	19.7	18.8	18.7	21.5	27.9	28.9
NE	4.9	13.2	17.1	18.7	20.7	25.4	25.5	28.9
N	6.3	14.2	17.9	19.6	19.0	23.0	30.0	32.6
SE	17.3	14.1	18.8	19.7	20.9	22.3	22.9	25.5
S	7.3	12.0	15.1	17.8	21.5	26.3	29.1	31.1

Table 5. Percentage of enrollments of students with ASD enrolled in SES (2009-2016)

Source: Elaborated by the authors based on the microdata of the School Census (INEP, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016).

According to Meletti (2014), in 2014, most of the TPSE students did not receive SES in the country. Rebelo (2012), when studying the data from 2009, observed that the Southeast and South regions made up about 68% of the total enrollment of TPSE students in the SES, and only about 40% of the total enrollment of this public received the attendance and the majority of those students had intellectual disabilities. This low rate and the main target population, when considering TPSE as a whole that year, corroborated with the data presented in this paper about students with ASD in 2009. In addition, the author also verified that there was a direct relationship between the Human Development Index (HDI) and the percentage of enrollments in the SES, that is, the four states that had the lowest HDI also had the lowest number of students enrolled in the SES (Roraima, Sergipe, Amapá and Amazonas).

In relation to the students with ASD in the municipal contexts whose census data have already been studied, it was observed that there was a low enrollment rate of this population in the SES. In the municipality of Campinas, between 2009 and 2012, the percentage of students with ASD enrolled in the SES was 13.9% in 2009, 7.48% in 2010, 5.31% in 2011 and 7.12% in 2012. Thus it was observed that there was a reduction of enrollments of this public in the SES (Talarico & Laplane, 2016). Lima and Laplane (2016), similarly to the Atibaia municipality, concluded in their study that a small number of students with ASD attended the SES and that the state network did not provide any extra support for this population, which may even be a factor that may lead to school evasion, previously discussed, since the students carry out their schooling in the municipal network until Elementary School and, when they go to the next stage of education, they do not find support, which leads to school abandonment due to the lack of pedagogical support. Of the 96 students with ASD whose trajectories were studied in Atibaia, only six completed the educational stages of Basic Education, indicating the great difficulty in school permanence. Both municipalities mentioned above are located in the state of São Paulo, confirming the data in relation to the Southeast region, presented in this

paper, as the one in which, despite having a higher enrollment rate in 2009 in the SES, suffered the lowest percentage growth both in the total number of students with ASD in the common classroom and in the SES.

It is also worth noting that, as punctuated by Meletti (2014, pp. 806-807):

Another aspect is the SES being officially the realization of special education in the regular school through work that is not characterized as parallel to regular education. It is worth questioning what kind of support students with special educational needs, who do not receive SES, are having in regular school.

This problem has a direct impact on the learning of students with ASD, since they require intervention and individualized, multidimensional and multidisciplinary support, aiming to maximize functional independence and quality of life throughout development and learning, improving social skills and communication, as well as reducing difficulties and promoting independence and providing support to families (Lai, Lombardo, & Baron-Cohen, 2014). In this way, the SES, even if it had a high enrollment concentration, would not fit the appropriate intervention and support methodology for this public.

It is worth emphasizing that the current policy of school inclusion consists of a policy whose only way of support focuses on a service that occurs in the school extra hours and without providing support in the common classroom, associated with an education that has one of the worst performances in the world, does not show enough to meet the very distinct needs of the target population for which it is intended (Mendes et al., 2015), pointing to the need to reformulate this policy.

4 FINAL CONSIDERATIONS

Based on the data presented in this study, we believe that it was possible to achieve the objective of characterizing the enrollments in the micro-data of the School Census of students with ASD in the common classroom in the five regions of the country, considering possible impacts of Law No. 12.764/2012. This characterization was essential to understand more about the students with ASD enrolled in the common school and to look for studies that had the focus to intervene so that this public remains in the school and, in fact, learns.

It was observed that these enrollments suffered a growth superior to those of the other students with disability during the period studied, with the Southeast region having the highest gross enrollment concentration of students with ASD and with other disabilities, followed by the Northeast and South regions. However, the Southeast region was the one that had the lowest percentage growth, specifically between 2009 and 2012, while the other regions showed a growth of more than 100% in the enrollments of students with ASD. This situation was reversed between 2012 and 2016, a period in which the Southeast region showed a growth of 120% in enrollment, leading the percentage of this period. In relation to the enrollment of other students with disabilities, in both periods, the Southeast region maintained its lowest percentage growth when compared to the others (except in the Northeast region between 2012 and 2015, whose percentage growth was only 1% lower than the Southeast).

Regarding the gender of the students, it was observed that over the years the proportion of boys and girls with ASD has been approaching that expected by the literature, that is, about one girl for approximately 4.5 boys.

In both of the aforementioned data, it can be inferred that there was a possible impact of Law No. 12.764/2012, since they had a sharper percentage variation after 2012. However, with regard to school attendance of this population, it was not possible to verify impacts of this law, considering the percentages studied. In relation, for example, to the distribution of enrollments by stage of education, it was noted their concentration in the initial grades of Elementary School, as happened with the other TPSE students. Another factor raised was the inconsistency in relation to the percentage variation and the distribution of enrollments by stage of education. More specifically, while enrollments grew, in all regions of the country, in Early Childhood Education and in the initial grades of Elementary School, there was a fall in enrollments referring to the final grades of Elementary School and High School. Such information indicated a high rate of school dropout. It should also be pointed out that, once again, the Southeast region was the one whose percentages differed from the others, pointing to a lower number of access to the common classroom for students with ASD, corroborating with data previously discussed.

Once the school dropout was verified, the SES data were analyzed, from which it was possible to verify, in agreement with the literature, that only a small percentage of this population was attended, so that the lack of support demonstrated be the reason why there is high school dropout rate. In addition, the literature showed that the support promoted in the SES was not sufficient to provide the special needs of students with ASD. Therefore, it was inferred that Law No. 12.764/2012 had an impact on access to the common school for students with ASD, but this access was not enough to guarantee their permanence. This perspective reflected not only the data of the students with ASD, but of the TPSE in general, since there is a policy whose only way of support is parallel to the common classroom, which has been shown not to be sufficient to meet the demands of the student of Special Education.

The limitation of this study refers to the inconsistencies in the census data, as well as the fact that Law N° 12.764/2012 was implemented in the middle of the historical period of the eight years studied, which may not be enough to verify its real impacts. Thus, studies are required that have other complementary forms of data collection or even a longer historical period after the implementation of the law.

REFERENCES

- American Psychiatric Association (2013). *Diagnostic and statistical manual of mental Disorders*. Arlington, VA: APA.
- Ball, S. J. (1995). *Education reform: A critical and post structural approach* (2rd. ed.). Buckingham: Open University Press.
- Bueno, J. G. (2011). *Educação Especial Brasileira: Questões conceituais e de atualidade*. São Paulo: Educ.
- Bueno, J. G., & Meletti, S. M. F. (2012). Políticas de Escolarização de Alunos com Deficiência: Análise das Atuais Políticas e dos Indicadores Sociais da Educação Escolar. In E. G. Mendes, & M. A.

- Almeida (Orgs.), *A pesquisa sobre inclusão escolar em suas múltiplas dimensões: Teoria, política e formação* (pp. 93-104). Marília: ABPEE.
- Caiado, K. R., & Meletti, S. M. F. (2011). Educação Especial na Educação do Campo: 20 anos de silêncio no GT 15. *Revista Brasileira de Educação Especial*, Marília, 17, 93-104.
- Carvalho, A. P. (2012). *Políticas de educação especial no ensino médio público paranaense: O aluno com deficiência em foco* (Master's dissertation). Setor de Educação, Universidade Federal do Paraná, Curitiba, PR, Brazil.
- Castro, V. D. B. (2015). *Inclusão escolar no período de 2009 a 2013 sob a perspectiva das matrículas no censo escolar no Brasil* (Master's dissertation). Faculdade de Ciências e Letras, Universidade Estadual Paulista Júlio de Mesquita Filho, Araraquara, SP, Brazil.
- Caulley, D. N. (1983). Document Analysis in Program Evaluation. *Evaluation and Program Planning*, 6, 19-29.
- Christensen, D. L., Baio, J., & Braun, K. V. (2016). Prevalence and characteristics of Autism Spectrum Disorder among children aged 8 years — Autism and Developmental Disabilities Monitoring Network, 11 Sites, United States, 2012. *Surveillance Summaries*, 65(3), 1-23.
- Constituição da República Federativa do Brasil de 1988*. Retrieved from February 2018, 12 http://www.planalto.gov.br/ccivil_03/Constituicao/Constituicao.htm.
- Corrêa, N. M. (2012). *Salas de Recursos Multifuncionais e plano de ações articuladas em Campo Grande – MS: Análise dos indicadores* (Doctoral thesis). Centro de Ciências Humanas e Sociais, Universidade Federal de Mato Grosso do Sul, Corumbá, MS, Brazil.
- Cruz, R. A. S. (2011). *Ensino Médio no estado de São Paulo: Desafios na escolarização de alunos com deficiência* (Master's dissertation). Departamento de Psicologia, Universidade Federal de São Carlos, São Carlos, SP, Brazil.
- Decreto nº 7.611, de 17 de novembro de 2011*. Dispõe sobre a educação especial, o atendimento educacional especializado e dá outras providências. Retrieved from October 2018, 3 http://www.planalto.gov.br/ccivil_03/_ato2011-2014/2011/decreto/d7611.htm.
- Dourado, L. F. (2007). Políticas e gestão da educação básica no Brasil: Limites e perspectivas. *Educação & Sociedade*, Campinas, 28(100), 921-946.
- Françoze, R. V. (2014). *O Atendimento Educacional Especializado para Estudantes com Deficiência Visual em Corumbá-MS e Ladário-MS* (Master's dissertation). Centro de Ciências Humanas e Sociais, Universidade Federal de Mato Grosso do Sul, Corumbá, MS, Brazil.
- Hass, C., & Gonçalves, T. G. G. L. (2015). Em tempos de democratização do direito à educação: Como têm se delineado as políticas e o acesso à EJA aos estudantes com deficiência no Rio Grande do Sul? *Revista Brasileira de Educação Especial*, Marília, 21(4), 443-458.
- Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e Estatística (2010). *Censo Demográfico 2010: Resultados*. Rio de Janeiro: IBGE. Retrieved from February 12, 2018 <https://censo2010.ibge.gov.br/resultados.html>.
- Instituto Nacional de Estudos e Pesquisas Educacionais (2009). *Microdados do Censo Escolar 2009*. Brasília, DF: MEC/INEP.
- Instituto Nacional de Estudos e Pesquisas Educacionais (2010). *Microdados do Censo Escolar 2010*. Brasília, DF: MEC/INEP.

- Instituto Nacional de Estudos e Pesquisas Educacionais (2011). *Microdados do Censo Escolar 2011*. Brasília, DF: MEC/INEP.
- Instituto Nacional de Estudos e Pesquisas Educacionais (2012). *Microdados do Censo Escolar 2012*. Brasília, DF: MEC/INEP.
- Instituto Nacional de Estudos e Pesquisas Educacionais (2013). *Microdados do Censo Escolar 2013*. Brasília, DF: MEC/INEP.
- Instituto Nacional de Estudos e Pesquisas Educacionais (2014). *Microdados do Censo Escolar 2014*. Brasília, DF: MEC/INEP.
- Instituto Nacional de Estudos e Pesquisas Educacionais (2015). *Microdados do Censo Escolar 2015*. Brasília, DF: MEC/INEP.
- Instituto Nacional de Estudos e Pesquisas Educacionais (2016). *Microdados do Censo Escolar 2016*. Brasília, DF: MEC/INEP.
- Instituto Nacional de Estudos e Pesquisas Educacionais (2018). *Censo Escolar*. Retrieved from February 2018, 12 <http://portal.inep.gov.br/web/guest/centso-escolar>.
- Jannuzzi, P. M. (2005). Indicadores para diagnóstico, monitoramento e avaliação de programas sociais no Brasil. *Revista do Serviço Público*, Brasília, 56(2), 137-160.
- Kasper, A. A., Loch, M. V. P., & Pereira, V. L. D. (2008). Alunos com deficiência matriculados em escolas públicas de nível fundamental: Algumas considerações. *Educar*, Curitiba, (31), 231-243.
- Kassar, M. C. M. (2012). Política de educação especial no Brasil: Escolha de caminhos. In E. G. Mendes, & M. A. Almeida (Orgs.), *A Pesquisa sobre inclusão escolar em suas múltiplas dimensões: Teoria, política e formação* (pp. 93-106). Marília: ABPEE.
- Kassar, M. C. M. (2016). Configuração da Educação Especial no contexto da Política de Educação Inclusiva no Brasil. *Journal of Research in Special Educational Needs [online]*, 16, 172-173.
- Lai, M., Lombardo, M. V., & Baron-Cohen, S. (2014). Autism. *The Lancet [online]*, 383, 896-910.
- Laplane, A. L. F. (2014). Condições para o ingresso e permanência de alunos com deficiência na escola. *Caderno Cedes*, Campinas, 34(93), 191-205.
- Lei nº 9.394, de 20 de dezembro de 1996*. Estabelece as diretrizes e bases da educação nacional. Retrieved from February 2018, 12 http://www.planalto.gov.br/ccivil_03/Leis/L9394.htm.
- Lei nº 11.494, de 20 de junho de 2007*. Regulamenta o Fundo de Manutenção e Desenvolvimento da Educação Básica e de Valorização dos Profissionais da Educação - FUNDEB, de que trata o art. 60 do Ato das Disposições Constitucionais Transitórias; altera a Lei no 10.195, de 14 de fevereiro de 2001; revoga dispositivos das Leis nos 9.424, de 24 de dezembro de 1996, 10.880, de 9 de junho de 2004, e 10.845, de 5 de março de 2004; e dá outras providências. Retrieved from February 2018, 12 http://www.planalto.gov.br/ccivil_03/_ato2007-2010/2007/lei/111494.htm.
- Lei nº 12.764, de 27 de dezembro de 2012*. Institui a Política Nacional de Proteção dos Direitos da Pessoa com Transtorno do Espectro Autista; e altera o § 3º do art. 98 da Lei nº 8.112, de 11 de dezembro de 1990. Retrieved from October 2018, 04 http://www.planalto.gov.br/ccivil_03/_ato2011-2014/2012/lei/112764.htm.
- Lima, S. M., & Laplane, A. L. F. (2016). Escolarização de alunos com autismo. *Revista Brasileira de Educação Especial*, Marília, 22(2), 269-284.

- Marconi, M. A., & Lakatos, E. M. (2003). *Fundamentos de metodologia científica* (5a ed.). São Paulo: Atlas.
- Martins, L. S. (2012). *Educação Especial no estado de São Paulo: Análise documental do período de 1989 a 2010* (Master's dissertation). Departamento de Psicologia, Universidade Federal de São Carlos, São Paulo, SP, Brazil.
- Mazzotta, M. J. S. (2005). *Educação Especial no Brasil: História e políticas públicas* (5a ed.). São Paulo: Cortez.
- Meletti, M. S. F. (2014). Indicadores Educacionais sobre a Educação Especial no Brasil e no Paraná. *Educação & Realidade*, Porto Alegre, 39(3), 789-809.
- Meletti, S. M. F., & Bueno, J. G. S. (2010). Escolarização de alunos com deficiência: Uma análise dos indicadores sociais no Brasil (1997-2006). *Anais da Reunião Anual da ANPED*, Caxambu, MG, Brasil, 33. Retrieved from February 20, 2018 <http://33reuniao.anped.org.br/33encontro/app/webroot/files/file/Trabalhos%20em%20PDF/GT15-6760--Int.pdf>.
- Meletti, M. S. M., & Bueno, J. G. S. (2011). O impacto das políticas públicas de escolarização de alunos com deficiência: Uma análise dos indicadores sociais no Brasil. *Linhas Críticas*, Brasília, 17(33), 367-383.
- Meletti, M. S. F., & Ribeiro, K. (2014). Indicadores Educacionais sobre a Educação Especial no Brasil. *Caderno Cedes*, Campinas, 34(93), 175-189.
- Mendes, E. G., Cia, F., & Tannús-Valadão, G. (2015). Organização e Funcionamento do Atendimento Educacional Especializado. In E. G. Mendes, F. Cia, & G. Tannús-Valadão (Orgs.), *Inclusão escolar em foco: Organização e funcionamento do Atendimento Educacional Especializado* (Série Observatório Nacional de Educação Especial, v. 4, pp. 25-36). ABPEE: Marília.
- Mendes, E. G., & Lourenço, G. F. (2009). Viés de gênero na notificação de alunos com necessidades educacionais especiais. *Revista Brasileira de Educação Especial*, Marília, 15(3), 417-430. Doi: <http://dx.doi.org/10.1590/S1413-65382009000300006>.
- Mendes, E. G., Vilaronga, C. A. R., & Zerbato, A. P. (2014). *Ensino colaborativo como apoio à Inclusão Escolar*. São Carlos: EDUFSCar.
- Nascimento, M. J. O. G. (2014). *Avaliação da implementação e resultados da Política Nacional de Educação Especial nas escolas estaduais de Cruzeiro Do Sul – Acre* (Master's dissertation). Faculdade de Educação, Universidade Federal de Juiz de Fora, Juiz de Fora, MG, Brazil.
- Power, S. (2011). O detalhe e o macrocontexto: O uso da teoria centrada no Estado para explicar práticas e políticas educacionais. In S. J. Ball, & J. Mainardes (Orgs.), *Políticas educacionais: Questões e dilemas* (pp. 54-77). São Paulo: Cortez.
- Rebello, A. S. (2012). *Os impactos da Política de Atendimento Educacional Especializado: Análise dos indicadores educacionais de matrículas de alunos com deficiência* (Master's dissertation). Centro de Ciências Humanas e Sociais, Universidade Federal de Mato Grosso do Sul, Corumbá, MS, Brazil.
- Sá, M. A., & Cia, F. (2015). Educação Especial nas escolas indígenas: Análise do Censo Escolar de 2007-2010. *Revista de Educação Especial*, Santa Maria, 28(5), 41-52.
- Santos, V. (2017). *Análise de Indicadores Educacionais Censitários da Política de Inclusão Escolar: Uma proposta metodológica* (Master's dissertation). Departamento de Psicologia, Universidade Federal de São Carlos, São Carlos, SP, Brazil.

- Souza, S. R. C. (2012). *Educação especial e a escolarização de pessoas com deficiência que residem no campo: Uma análise dos indicadores educacionais brasileiros* (Master's dissertation). Departamento de Educação, Universidade Estadual de Londrina, Londrina, PR, Brazil.
- Talarico, M. V. T. S., & Laplane, A. L. F. (2016). Trajetórias escolares de alunos com Transtorno do Espectro Autista. *Comunicações*, Piracicaba, 23(3), 43-56.

Received on: February 15, 2018

Reformulated on: May 5, 2018

Approved on: May 16, 2018